Department of Administration

BUDGET OFFICE
One Capitol Hill
Providence, R.I. 02908-5886

Memorandum

To: The Honorable Helio Melo
Chairman, House Finance Committee

The Honorable Daniel DaPonte
Chairman, Senate Finance-Committee

_ 7. A L
From: Thomas A. Mullaney /Z7 s7¥c= F plfein %%
Executive Director/State Budget Officer

Date: May 18, 2012

Subject: Amendments to FY 2013 Appropriations Act (12-H-7323)

The Governor requests that several amendments be made to the FY 2013 Appropriations
Act, which was submitted to the General Assembly on January 31, 2012 and as amended
by on February 29, 2012. The amendments include changes to appropriation amounts in
Article 1, Relating to Making Appropriations in Support of FY 2013, and Article 10,
Relating to Making Revised Appropriations in Support of FY 2012.

If you have any questions regarding Article 1 or Article 10, please feel free to call me or
my staff at 222-6300.

TAM:12-43

Attachments

cc:  Sharon Reynolds Ferland, House Fiscal Advisor
Peter Marino, Senate Fiscal Advisor
Kelly Mahoney, Director of Policy
Richard Licht, Director of Administration
Gregory Stack

TDD#: 277-1227



Page 2
May 18, 2012

ARTICLE 1, RELATING TO MAKING APPROPRIATIONS IN SUPPORT OF FY
2013

SECTION 1, APPROPRIATIONS IN SUPPORT OF FY 2013
Department of Administration

Insert “Auditing” on page 3 between lines 30 and 31; then, insert “General
Revenues” between lines 31 and 32 and increase by $667.919 from $0 to $667.919.
Then, insert “Total — Auditing” and increase by $667.919 from $0 to $667.919.
This amendment reflects the changes to Article 4 (Relating to Governmental
Organization), which restores some of the functions of the Bureau of Audits to
conduct audits of any state department, state agency, or private entity that is a
recipient of state funding or state grants. It also reinstates 5.0 FTE positions to staff
these restored functions.

Increase General Revenues — Human Resources, Page 3. Line 32, by $70,000 from
$8.369.425 to $8.439.425. This increase reflects the transfer of financial resources
from FY 2012 to FY 2013 to facilitate the audit of the state’s medical and
pharmacy plans with United Health. The audit could not be completed in FY 2012
due to extenuating circumstances. An equal reduction is requested in Article 10 for
FY 2012. ’

Insert in General Program on Page 5. after Line 13 a new general revenue line item
entitled “I-195 Redevelopment Commission $3.800.000”. The Governor
recommends providing funding in FY 2013 to support the projected five-year
budget for the I-195 Redevelopment Commission.

Insert in General Program on Page 5, after Line 13 a new general revenue line item
entitled “Current Care (HIE Development)” $450,000. The Governor recommends
providing funding for the development of the Health Information Exchange based
on a per member per month charge for state employees. A similar add is requested
in OHHS for Medicaid enrollees.

Decrease RICAP — Statehouse Renovations — General, Page 5, Line 23, by
$1,460,000 from $3.000,000 to $1.540,000. This reduction for the RICAP-funded
Statehouse Renovations project reflects a revised timeline for the central HVAC
project. The current plan is to begin architectural and engineering work in FY 2013
with construction beginning in FY 2014.

Decrease RICAP — Building 79 Stabilization, Page 6, Line 11, by $2.200.000 from
$2.200,000 to $0. This decrease for the RICAP-funded Building 79 Stabilization
project reflects the changed plans in regards to Buildings 79 and 80, which have
deteriorated to a point where it is not feasible to reuse them for other purposes and
thus they must be demolished. The new plan is to demolish these buildings after the
demolition of Buildings A & D is completed in FY 2013.




Page 3

May 18, 2012

Decrease RICAP — Station Park, Page 6, Line 12, by $200.000 from $200,000 to
$0. This decrease to the RICAP-funded Station Park project reflects the revised
funding requirement for the current project plans.

Insert on page 6, between lines 15 and 16, “l.add Center Building Demolition” and
increase by $300.000 from $0 to $300.000. This increase reflects the Governor’s a
revised funding priority due to a recent court decision that has placed a greater
emphasis on the removal of the Fogarty Hospital (Building 20) at the Ladd Center.
This funding is expected to finance the pre-construction costs for architectural and
engineering services.

Increase Federal Funds — Energy Resources, Page 6. Line 31, by $50,958 from
$318.349 to $369.307. This increase reflects the partial costs and financial
resources required for the reassignment of two FTE positions from the Department
of Human Services back to the Department of Administration’s Office of Energy
Resources. Pursuant to an agreement reached between the two departments on
May 8, 2012, the Executive Secretary (Gr. 4623) position and a vacant FTE for a
potential new federal grant are being transferred from the Department of Human
Services back to the Department of Administration.

Increase Federal Funds - Stimulus — Energy Resources, Page 6. Line 32, by
$68.949 from $163.065 to $232.014. This increase reflects the partial costs and
financial resources required for the reassignment of two FTE positions from the
Department of Human Services back to the Department of Administration’s Office
of Energy Resources. Pursuant to an agreement reached between the two
departments on May 8, 2012, the Executive Secretary (Gr. 4623) position and a
vacant FTE for a potential new federal grant are being transferred from the
Department of Human Services back to the Department of Administration.

Decrease Restricted Receipts — Energy Resources, Page 6. Line 34 by $6,500,000
from $12.366.791 to $5.866.791. This decrease reflects a shift of financial
resources related to the surcharge paid by ratepayers for the Demand Side
Management program pursuant to RIGL 39-2-1.2. Formerly housed in the
Department of Administration, the program and related funding are now being
transferred to the Department of Human Services as part of the Low Income Home
Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP)/ Weatherization Assistance Program
(WAP).

Department of Labor and Training

Increase Federal Funds — Workforce Development Services, Page 8, line 17 by
$2.399.188 from $22.590.725 to $24.989.913. In its FY 2013 budget request, the
Department of Labor and Training reduced financing of its federally funded
Workforce Development Services program based on information from the federal
government that its grant award may be 20 percent less than previous years’




,,,,,,,,,,

Page 4

May 18,2012

awards. The Department also proposed a reduction of 37.0 FTE from the FY 2012
enacted level of 470.2 FTE. Updated funding information for the program indicate
that financing from the federal government will not be as constrained as originally
planned, allowing for continuing efforts in the Department to train job-seekers,
provide career guidance, and link job opportunities with unemployed individuals.

Increase General Revenue — Income Support, Page 8, Line 24, by $129.214 from
$4.246.368 to $4.375,582. Additional general revenues are anticipated to be
required in FY 2013 to pay the State of Rhode Island’s 40 percent portion of the
$323,036 federal Public Safety Officer Benefit for the recent death of a Providence
police officer in the line of duty.

Increase Federal Funds — Income Support, Page 8, Line 26, by $2.573.359 from
$13,045.349 to $15,618.708. In its FY 2013 Budget Request, the Department of
Labor and Training reduced financing in its federally funded Income Support
Program based on near complete expenditure of Unemployment Insurance
Modernization financing. The Department recently learned of an extension of the
Emergency Compensation program, which provides more contingency financing
for the program in FY 2013. The Department also requests a restoration of 61.1
FTE for the program, based on availability of this federal financing.

Increase Employment Security Funds — Income Support, Page 9. Line 1. by
$40.545,000 from $282.151.493 to $322.696.493. The additional Employment
Security Funds reflect the extension of Unemployment Insurance benefits that will
be made available through January 2, 2013 per the Unemployment Benefits
Extension Act of 2012.

Department of Revenue

Increase General Revenue — Municipal Finance, Page 9, Line 25, by $2.000.000
from $2.064.780 to $4.064,780. This amendment provides an additional $2.0
million for anticipated costs associated with oversight of municipalities.

General Treasurer

Increase Restricted Receipts — Crime Victim’s Compensation Program, Page 11,
Line 34 by $25,000 from $1,169,331 to $1.194.331. This amendment creates a
new account to receive subrogations or refunds that may come back to the program,
and also allows for expenditure of these funds for crime victim compensation. The
separation of these funds from the existing restricted receipt account will allow for
better tracking by the program in reporting to the federal government.




Page 5

May 18,2012

Executive Office of Health and Human Services

Increase General Revenues — Central Management Program, Page 12, Line 30 by
$3.314,407 from $22.408.631 to $25.723,038. This increase 1s comprised of the
following adjustments:

(1) The transfer of $2,648,157 in general revenues for the HIV/AIDS care and
treatment programs from the Department of Human Services to the Executive
Office of Health and Human Services, as authorized in the Governor’s recent
amendment to Article 18 of the FY 2013 Appropriations Act.

(2) An increase of $66,250 for additional legal consultancies to assist the Executive
Office on matters pertaining to both the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act
(health care reform) and the receiverships of Landmark and Westerly Hospitals. '
(3) An increase of $600,000, which represents the general revenue share of a new
grant to finance the development of Rhode Island’s Statewide Health Information
Exchange (HIE), known as “currentcare”. The Governor recommends providing
this funding based on a per member per month charge for both state employees and
Medicaid beneficiaries.  This amendment reflects only the Medicaid-based
assessment.

Increase Federal Funds — Central Management Program, Page 12, Line 32 by
$11.462,461 from $61,904.865 to $73.367.326. This amendment is comprised of
the following adjustments:

(1) A technical correction to remove financing of $998 inadvertently included in a
federal account that should have been unbudgeted.

(2) An increase of $1.5 million in expenditure authority for the federal share of
administrative costs incurred by local education agencies (LEAs) for Medicaid-
eligible special education services. Recent trends in LEA reimbursement signal a
significant and recurring uptick in quarterly expenditure requirements.

(3) An upward adjustment of $394,685, providing the expenditure authority for the
“Money Follows the Person” (MFP) reinvestment initiative, in accordance with
expenditures as adopted by the May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference.
Specifically, this financing represents the differential between the standard Federal
Medical Assistance Percentage (FMAP) and the MFP-enhanced federal match,
which is then applied to estimated qualifying MFP expenditures to obtain the total
reinvestment account proceeds. As these funds are ultimately expended on
administrative activities, they are included within the Office’s Central Management
federal line item.

(4) An increase of $9,568,774, reflecting the transfer of the HIV/AIDS care and
treatment programs from the Department of Human Services to the Executive
Office of Health and Human Services.

Decrease Managed Care General Revenues — Medical Assistance Program, Page
13. Line 5 by $7.450.456 from $290.837.603 to $283,387.147. This decrease

aligns the level of financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with
caseloads as adopted by the May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference. Also



Page 6

May 18, 2012

included herein is the restoration of dental services for Medicaid-eligible adults
aged 21 and older, reflective of the Governor’s budget amendment requesting
removal of Article 17 from the FY 2013 Appropriations Act. The general revenue
component of this restoration totals $1,080,458 within the category of Managed
Care. Please note that associated financing for this reduction is also restored in the
Medical Assistance category of “Other Services”, since the budget for adult dental
services resides within both categories, and is designated based upon the particular
enrollment status of the recipient.

Decrease Hospitals General Revenues — Medical Assistance Program, Page 13,
Line 6 by $8.539,320 from $110,168.609 to $101.629.289. This decrease aligns
the level of financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with caseloads
as adopted by the May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference.

Increase Nursing Facilities General Revenues — Medical Assistance Program, Page
13, Line 7 by $2.523,040 from $167.636.600 to $170,159.640. This increase aligns
the level of financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with caseloads
as adopted by the May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference.

Decrease Home and Community Based Services General Revenues — Medical
Assistance Program, Page 13, Line 8 by $782,021 from $36,735.341 to
$35.953.320. This decrease aligns the level of financing within this category of
Medicaid expenditure with caseloads as adopted by the May 2012 Caseload
Estimating Conference.

Increase Other Services General Revenues — Medical Assistance Program, Page 13,
Line 9 by $1,034,155 from $42.731.590 to $43,765.745. This increase aligns the
level of financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with caseloads as
adopted by the May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference. Also included herein is
the restoration of dental services for Medicaid-eligible adults aged 21 and older,
reflective of the Governor’s budget amendment requesting removal of Article 17
from the FY 2013 Appropriations Act. The general revenue component of this
restoration totals $1,620,686 within the category of Other Services. Please note
that associated financing for this reduction is also restored in the Medical
Assistance category of “Managed Care”, since the budget for adult dental services
resides within both categories, and is designated based upon the particular
enrollment status of the recipient.

Decrease Pharmacy General Revenues — Medical Assistance Program, Page 13,
Line 10 by $1.460,086 from $53.814.,160 to $52,354,074. This decrease aligns the
level of financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with caseloads as
adopted by the May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference.

Increase Rhody Health General Revenues — Medical Assistance Program, Page 13,
Line 11 by $3.510,582 from $99.362.982 to $102,873,564. This increase aligns the




Page 7

May 18, 2012

level of financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with caseloads as
adopted by the May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference.

Decrease Managed Care Federal Funds — Medical Assistance Program, Page 13,
Line 14 by $8.888.931 from $321,225,535 to $312.336,604. This decrease aligns
the level of financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with caseloads
as adopted by the May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference. Also included
herein is the restoration of dental services for Medicaid-eligible adults aged 21 and
older, reflective of the Governor’s budget amendment requesting removal of
Axticle 17 from the FY 2013 Appropriations Act. The federal component of this
restoration totals $1,146,372 within the category of Managed Care. Please note
that associated financing for this reduction is also restored in the Medical
Assistance category of “Other Services”, since the budget for adult dental services
resides within both categories, and is designated based upon the particular
enrollment status of the recipient.

Decrease Hospitals Federal Funds — Medical Assistance Program, Page 13, Line 15
by $9,060,268 from $118.546.704 to $109.486.436. This decrease aligns the level
of financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with caseloads as
adopted by the May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference.

Increase Nursing Facilities Federal Funds — Medical Assistance Program, Page 13,
Line 16 by $2.676.960 from $177.863.400 to $180.540.360. This increase aligns
the level of financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with caseloads
as adopted by the May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference.

Decrease Home and Community Based Services Federal Funds — Medical
Assistance Program, Page 13, Line 17 by $2.867,334 from $41.014,014 to
$38.146.680. This decrease aligns the level of financing within this category of
Medicaid expenditure with caseloads as adopted by the May 2012 Caseload
Estimating Conference.

Increase Other Services Federal Funds — Medical Assistance Program, Page 13,
Line 18 by $2.399.614 from $60,094.754 to $62.494,368. This increase aligns the
level of financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with caseloads as
adopted by the May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference. Also included herein is
the restoration of dental services for Medicaid-eligible adults aged 21 and older,
reflective of the Governor’s budget amendment requesting removal of Article 17
from the FY 2013 Appropriations Act. The federal component of this restoration
totals $1,719,557 within the category of Other Services. Please note that associated
financing for this reduction is also restored in the Medical Assistance category of
“Managed Care”, since the budget for adult dental services resides within both
categories, and is designated based upon the particular enrollment status of the
recipient.




Page 8

May 18,2012

Decrease Pharmacy Federal Funds — Medical Assistance Program. Page 13, Line
19 by $1.695.735 from $2.985,840 to $1.290.105. This decrease aligns the level of
financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with caseloads as adopted
by the May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference.

Increase Rhody Health Federal Funds — Medical Assistance Program, Page 13,
Line 20 by $1.421,738 from $105.424.698 to $106.846.436. This increase aligns
the level of financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with caseloads
as adopted by the May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference.

Increase Restricted Receipts — Medical Assistance Program, Page 13, Line 23 by
$381,005 from $11.133.995 to $11,515,000. This increase aligns the level of
financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with caseloads as adopted
by the May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference.

Department of Children, Youth & Families

Increase General Revenue — Central Management, Page 13, Line 29 by $262.000,
from $4.224.549 to $4.486,549. This increase reflects costs associated with
document imaging and reproduction services provided by War Room Document
Solutions in connection with a lawsuit in which the department is a defendant.

Change title 'General Revenue' to '18 to 21 Year Olds', Page 14. Line 24. No
change in funding.

Change title '18 to 21 Year Olds' to 'General Revenue' and increase General
Revenue — Child Welfare, Page 14, Line 25 by $4.800.000 from $92.007.393 to
$96.807.393. There is an estimated all funds increase of $6.1 million from the
Governor’s FY 2013 recommendation for costs associated with providing services
to children through the System of Care. These projections are based on an analysis
of the caseloads performed by the Executive Office of Health and Human Services
and the Department of Children, Youth & Families. The general revenue portion
of this increase is estimated to be $4.8 million and the federal portion $1.3 million.

Increase Federal Funds — Child Welfare, Page 14. Line 28 by $1.300,000 from
$44.523.476 to $45.823.476. There is an estimated all funds increase of $6.1
million from the Governor’s FY 2013 recommendation for costs associated with
providing services to children through the System of Care. These projections are
based on an analysis of the caseloads performed by the Executive Office of Health
and Human Services and the Department of Children, Youth & Families. The
general revenue portion of this increase is estimated to be $4.8 million and the
federal portion $1.3 million. This final balance includes a previous amendment
reducing this line item by $323,171.




Page 9

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

May 18, 2012

Department of Human Services

Decrease General Revenues — Individual and Family Support Program, Page 16,
Line 34 by $2.648.157 from $23.170.788 to $20,522.631. This decrease reflects
the transfer of the HIV/AIDS care and treatment programs from the Department of
Human Services to the Executive Office of Health and Human Services, as
requested in the Governor’s recent amendment to Article 18 of the FY 2013
Appropriations Act.

Decrease Federal Funds — Individual and Family Support Program, Page 17, Line 2
by $9.762.308 from $116.682.101 to $106,919.793. This decrease withdraws
financing of $193,534 for 2.0 FTE originally transferred from the Department of
Administration (DOA) to the Department of Human Services (DHS) in the
Governor’s FY 2013 budget. Although these positions formed 2.0 FTE of a 9.0
FTE complement redirected to DHS with the transfer of the Low Income Home
Energy Assistance Program and the Weatherization Assistance Program, it has
since been determined that these particular positions (Executive Secretary and a
vacant FTE) should remain at DOA, serving the Office of Energy Resources. Also
included herein is a decrease of $9,568,774, reflecting the transfer of the
HIV/AIDS care and treatment programs from the Department of Human Services
to the Executive Office of Health and Human Services.

Increase Restricted Receipts — Individual and Family Support Program, Page 17,
Line 5 by $6.500.000 from $180,000 to $6.680,000. This increase represents the
redirection of the “Demand Side Management” program from the budget of the
Department of Administration to that of the Department of Humans Services, in
keeping with the transfer of the Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program
and the Weatherization Assistance Program. Further examination of the qualifying
uses of these funds has revealed significant similarities with the purposes of the
Weatherization Assistance Program, particularly with respect to eligibility
requirements.

Increase Federal Funds — Veterans® Affairs Program, Page 17, Line 14 by $870,000
from $7.707.781 to $8.577.781. This increase is comprised of two distinct
modifications to the plan of capital improvement at the Rhode Island Veterans’
Memorial Cemetery. As originally recommended by the Governor, the FY 2013
capital budget contains $960,000 in federal funds for the design and construction of
a new columbarium on the grounds of the Cemetery. Projected disbursements
totaled $515,000 in year 1 (FY 2012) and $445,000 in year 2 (FY 2013). However,
delays in receiving federal approval from the U.S. Department of Veterans® Affairs,
State Cemetery Grants Service (SCGS) will result in the project commencing in FY
2013 rather than FY 2012. As such, the Governor requests that the project
timeframe be shifted forward by one year, yielding a FY 2013 net upward
adjustment of $70,000. The remaining $800,000 represents formerly unbudgeted
federal authority for the first year of a $2.1 million “Operation and Maintenance




Page 10

May 18,2012

Project” (see Subpart C of 38 CFR Part 39) at the Cemetery, approval for which
was recently obtained from SCGS by the Division of Veterans® Affairs. Activities
to be pursued under this project include, but are not limited to, re-marking, re-
grading, and seeding of the burial field as well as the resetting of all stone grave
markers.

Decrease General Revenues — Supplemental Security Income Program, Page 17,
Line 22 by $381.400 from $18.622.000 to $18.240,600. This adjustment aligns the
level of program financing with caseloads as adopted by the May 2012 Caseload
Estimating Conference.

Increase Child Care General Revenues — Rhode Island Works Program, Page 17,
Line 26 by $276.154 from $9.392.481 to $9.668.635. This increase reflects the
removal of a proposal to increase family co-sharing requirements within the Child
Care Assistance Program (CCAP) by one percentage-point. The Governor requests
that the currently prevailing CCAP co-sharing levels be maintained in FY 2013.

Decrease Federal Funds — Rhode Island Works Program, Page 17, Line 28 by
$618.084 from $80.816.569 to $80.198.485. This decrease aligns the level of
financing within this program of cash assistance with caseloads as adopted by the
May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference. Also contained herein is an upward
revision of $293,000, reflecting the removal of a proposal to increase family co-
sharing requirements within the Child Care Assistance Program (CCAP) by one
percentage-point. The Governor requests that the currently prevailing CCAP co-
sharing levels be maintained in FY 2013.

Increase General Public Assistance General Revenues — State Funded Programs,
Page 17, Line 32 by $30.698 from $2.541.960 to $2.572.658. This increase aligns
the level of financing within this program of cash assistance with caseloads as
adopted by the May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference. There are two
components to this adjustment: (1) an upward revision of $96,200 within the
standard GPA general revenue account; and (2) a downward revision of $65,502
within the GPA Medical “CNOM” account relative to the original recommended
level.

Decrease Federal Funds — State Funded Programs, Page 18, Line 1 by $69,498
from $299.204.062 to $299.,134.564. This decrease aligns the level of financing
within the GPA Medical “CNOM” program with caseloads as adopted by the May
2012 Caseload Estimating Conference.

Increase General Revenues — Elderly Affairs Program, Page 18, Line 5 by
$393.550 from $10.165.749 to $10,559.299. This increase represents an FY 2013
base adjustment in recognition of a deficit in the DEA Home and Community Care
Medicaid Waiver program that was identified in the Department’s FY 2012 third
quarter report. This amendment is necessary due to a significant and unanticipated




Page 11

May 18, 2012

increase in the demand for these services witnessed during the third quarter of FY
2012.

Increase Federal Funds — Elderly Affairs Program, Page 18, Line 9 by $417.559
from $17.744.166 to $18.161,725. This increase represents an FY 2013 base
adjustment in recognition of a deficit in the DEA Home and Community Care
Medicaid Waiver program that was identified in the Department’s FY 2012 third
quarter report. This amendment is necessary due to a significant and unanticipated
increase in the demand for these services witnessed during the third quarter of FY
2012. This is the second amendment to the Federal Funds line item since the
Governor’s FY 2013 budget was submitted.

Department of Behavioral Healthcare, Developmental Disabilities, and
Hospitals

Change project title from 'Eleanor Slater HVAC/Elevators' to 'BHDDH
Administrative Building', Page 19, Line 28. This is a correction to the name of the
project. There is no change in the recommended funding.

Department of Elementary and Secondary Education

Increase Federal Funds — Stimulus - Administration of the Comprehensive
Education Strategy, Page 20. Line 24 by $1,729.307 from $19.260,394 to
$20.989.701. This amendment reflects an increase to the Race to the Top — Early
Childhood Challenge grant based on delays in hiring and purchasing that have
occurred in FY 2012. It is recommended that these federal funds be shifted from
FY 2012 to FY 2013. A commensurate reduction is requested in Article 10 for the
FY 2012 Supplemental Appropriations Act.

Decrease General Revenue — Davies Career and Technical School, Page 21, Line 8
by $28.915 from $13.400.497 to $13,371,582. This decrease reflects an adjustment
to the Education Aid Funding Formula based on March 2012 student enrollment
numbers along with free & reduced price student lunch data. As a result, state
funded education aid for the Davies Career and Technical School would decrease
by $28,915.

Decrease RICAP Davies HVAC Project — Davies Career and Technical School,
Page 21, Line 16 by $7.436 from $250,628 to $243.192. This decrease reflects
overspending in FY 2012 by $7,436 for the Davies HVAC project. As a result, the
like amount is reduced in FY 2013 to stay consistent with total funding under the
recommended Capital Improvement Plan.

Increase General Revenue — Metropolitan Career and Technical School, Page 21,
Line 29 by $37.785 from $11.601,699 to $11,639.484. This increase reflects an
adjustment to the Education Aid Funding Formula based on March 2012 student
enrollment numbers along with free & reduced price student lunch data. As a




Page 12

May 18, 2012

result, the Metropolitan Career and Technical School would receive an additional
$37,785 in state funded education aid.

Increase General Revenue — Education Aid, Page 22, Line 3 by $299.491 from
$689.843.930 to $690,143.421. This increase reflects an adjustment to the
Education Aid Funding Formula based on March 2012 student enrollment numbers
along with free & reduced price student lunch data. As a result, Education Aid to
districts and charter schools would increase by $299,710. In addition, the regional
bonus decreases by $219 as a result of using March 2012 data.

Increase General Revenue — Central Falls School District, Page 22, Line 10 by
$263.457 from $39.413.322 to $39.676,779. This increase reflects an adjustment to
the Education Aid Funding Formula based on March 2012 student enroliment
numbers along with free & reduced price student lunch data. As a result, the
Central Falls School District would receive an additional $263,457 in state funded
education aid. This amendment also makes a technical change to the two Central
Falls RIFANS accounts to accurately reflect the correct distribution between the
state share and the local share.

Public Higher Education

Decrease URI Federal Funds — Stimulus, Page 22, Line 32 by $383.779 from
$383.779 to $0. Federal Stimulus funds are projected to be fully spent by June 30,
2012 and thus no appropriation authority will be required in F'Y 2013..

Decrease CCRI Restricted Receipts, Page 24, Line 10 by $110.094 from $817.872
to $707.778. This decrease removes the Human Resource Investment Council
(HRIC) Workforce Development Initiative. This initiative funded two jobs service
coordinators; however, the initiative was limited to FY 2011 and FY 2012 per the
agreement between HRIC and CCRI and thus no appropriation authority is required
in FY 2013.

RI Public Telecommunications Authority

Increase General Revenues — RI Public Telecommunications Authority, Page 25,
Line 19 by $425.286 from $425.286 to $850,572. This amendment reflects an
increase of $425,286 in support of the Rhode Island Public Telecommunications
Authority in FY 2013. The Governor’s original budget provided general revenue
financing of the Authority for a six month period in FY 2013, after which time the
state would eliminate general revenue financing for operational support of the
Authority. This proposed amendment would extend general revenue financing for
the full fiscal year to provide the Authority a sufficient amount of time to transition
off of state support, transfer their FCC license to the Rhode Island PBS Foundation
and address staff and fundraising issues. A separate amendment to Article 3 has
been submitted to change the effective date of the article, which eliminates the




Page 13

May 18, 2012

requirement for the state to appropriate funds to the Authority, from January 1,
2013 to July 1, 2013.

Corrections

Decrease RICAP - ISC Exterior Envelope and HVAC, Page 27, Line 1 by
$2.600.000 from $4.000,000 to $1,400,000. This decrease reflects changes in
expenditure scheduling for the RICAP funded project. The funds are recommended
to be added to the FY 2014 budget for this project.

Decrease RICAP - Minimum Security Kitchen Expansion, Page 27, Line 2 by
$3.959.393 from $4.175,000 to $215.607. This decrease reflects changes in
expenditure scheduling for the RICAP funded project. Project design will occur
during FY 2013, with construction rescheduled to FY 2014 due to delays in
preparation of letters of interest and delays in other projects, such as the demolition
of D building, that are required for the project to proceed. The funds are
recommended to be added to the FY 2014 budget for this project.

Decrease RICAP - Medium Infrastructure, Page 27, Line 3 by $2,310,000 from
$3.310.000 to $1.000.000. This decrease reflects changes in expenditure scheduling
for the RICAP funded project. Project design will occur during FY 2013, with
construction rescheduled to FY 2014 due to delays in preparation of letters of
interest and delays in other projects. The funds are recommended to be added to the
FY 2014 budget for this project.

Decrease Institutional Based Rehab/Population Management Federal Funds-
Stimulus, Page 27. Line 10 by $114.,818 from $446.310 by $331.492. The decrease
reflects corrections of errors in the originally submitted appropriations act of the
following ARRA Stimulus projects: Family Reunification Programming (a
reduction of $133,237), Access to Employment (a reduction of $177,654), and
ARRA IDEA B (a reduction of $20,601).

Judiciary

Increase Federal Funds — Superior Court, Page 28, Line 9 by $75.000 from

" $100,025 to $175.025. This amendment increases federal funds in the Superior

Court by $75,000 to reflect second year expenditure of an enhancement grant
award from the Office of Justice Programs for the Adult Court Discretionary Grant
Program. Enhancement grants are made available to jurisdictions with a fully
operational drug court to continue efforts to reduce recidivism and substance abuse
of non-violent offenders. Total grant amount for the Judiciary is $199,942, which
will be utilized across fiscal years 2012, 2013 and 2014.



Page 14

May 18,2012

Public Safety

Insert under Municipal Police Training Academy, Page 30, after Line 12 “General
Revenue $356.811”. This amendment restores full year general revenue financing
for the Municipal Police Training Academy. The Governor’s FY 2013 budget
originally proposed funding the Academy from restricted receipts received from
tuition payments. After discussions with the Department of Public Safety and
various municipal leaders, the Governor has determined assessing tuition in the
manner proposed is not the appropriate mechanism to support the training
academy. Alternative tuition or fee assessments are being explored by the
Department but will not be ready for consideration as part of the FY 2013 budget.

Decrease Restricted Receipts - Municipal Police Training Academy, Page 30 Line
13 by $356.811 from $356.811 to $0. This amendment removes full year
restricted receipt appropriations for the Municipal Police Training Academy. The
Governor’s FY 2013 budget originally proposed funding the Academy from
restricted receipts received from tuition payments.

Office of the Public Defender

Increase General Revenue by $112.215 from $10.679.011 to $10,791,227, Page 31,
Line 2. This amendment reflects additional general revenue funding for an attorney
FTE for the Adult Drug Court program. The agency had originally expected a new
federal Adult Drug Court grant award to be received in FY 2013, but this no longer
appears likely. Continuation of this FTE will have a positive impact on the
disposition of drug cases.

Decrease Federal Funds by $70.000 from $509,300 to $439.300, Page 31, Line 3.
This amendment reverses a $70,000 increase in federal funds from the March
amendment submitted to the General Assembly. Due to the uncertainty of the
potential for a new federal Adult Drug Court grant, the March amendment is
withdrawn.

Environmental Management

Increase Federal Funds — Bureau of Natural Resources, Page 31, Line 13 by
$100,000 from $22.998.301 to $23.098,301. This amendment is associated with a
new federal planning grant from Department of Administration Division of
Planning. The purpose of the project is to thoroughly assess the status of village
growth, recommend incentives to encourage village growth, and develop
reasonable alternatives to address issues that are currently impeding village
development.

Decrease RICAP Blackstone Valley Bike Path — Bureau of Natural Resources,
Page 31. Line 26 by $250.000 from $500.000 to $250,000. This amendment




Page 15

May 18, 2012

reduces RICAP funding for the Blackstone Valley Bike Path project by $250,000.
Based on expenditures planned for FY 2013, RICAP funding for the project should
be reduced by $250,000 in FY 2013, leaving $250,000 for maintenance and
improvement activities.

Decrease RICAP World War II Facility — Burean of Natural Resources, Page 31,
Line 27 by $200.000 from $2.200,000 to $2.000.000. This amendment reduces
RICAP funding for the World War II Facility project by $200,000. Based on the
current schedule of expenditures, it is unlikely that the $2.2 million amount will be
fully expended in FY 2013.

SECTION 11, FTE POSITION AUTHORIZATION

Department of Administration

Increase FY 2013 FTE Position Authorization — Administration, Page 36, Line 8,
by 7.0 FTE from 665.6 to 672.6. This increase consists of the following: a) a shift
of two FTE positions, an Executive Secretary (Gr. 4623) and vacant FTE, back to
the Department of Administration from the Department of Human Services for
positions that were transferred as part of the transfer of the federal Weatherization
Assistance Program (WAP) and the Low Income Home Energy Assistance
Program (LIHEAP); and b) a re-instatement of 5.0 FTE positions in the Bureau of
Audits.

Department of Labor and Training

Increase FTE Position Authorization, Page 36, Line 10 by 98.1 FTE from 364.4 to
462.5. This amendment increases the FTE authorization for the Workforce
Development Services program to reflect restoration of federal financing based on
recent information that the Department’s federal grant will be larger in FY 2013
that originally contemplated when the Governor’s recommended FY 2013 Budget
was submitted. This amendment restores 37.0 FTE. The Department was also
notified of late-year extension of the Emergency Unemployment Compensation
program, which allows for restoration of 61.1 FTE for efforts in the Unemployment
Insurance program, including call center staffing.

Executive Office of Health and Human Services

Increase FTE Position Authorization, Page 36, Line 21 by 5.0 FTE, from 163.0 to
168.0. This amendment reflects the Governor’s recommendation that 5.0 FTE
associated with the administration of the HIV/AIDS care and treatment programs
be transferred from the Department of Human Services to the Executive Office of
Health and Human Services in FY 2013.




Page 16

May 18,2012

Department of Human Services

Decrease FTE Position Authorization, Page 36, Line 24 by 7.0 FTE, from 947.7 to
940.7. This decrease removes the authorization for 2.0 FTE originally transferred
from the Department of Administration (DOA) to the Department of Human
Services (DHS) in the Governor’s FY 2013 budget. Although these positions
formed 2.0 FTE of a 9.0 FTE complement redirected to DHS for the transfer of the
Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program and the Weatherization Assistance
Program, it has since been determined that these particular positions (Executive
Secretary and a vacant FTE) should remain at DOA, serving the Office of Energy
Resources. : '

In addition, this amendment removes 5.0 FTE associated with the administration of
the HIV/AIDS care and treatment programs from the Department’s authorized
staffing level. The Governor recommends these positions be transferred to the
Executive Office of Health and Human Services in FY 2013.

Department of Elementary and Secondary Education

Increase FTE Position Authorization, Page 36, Line 30 by 1.0 FTE from 169.4 to
170.4. This request increases the recommended FTE positions for the Department
of Elementary and Secondary Education from 169.4 to 170.4. The Governor
requests an additional 1.0 FTE position for a Chief Finance Officer of the Central
Falls School District. No additional funding is required as Central Falls will
reimburse RIDE for the position.

Office of the Public Defender

Increase FTE Position Authorization, Page 37. Line 20 by 1.0 FTE from 93.0 to

94.0. The increase reflects the addition of an attorney to allow continuation of

Courtroom 14 work on warrants in the Providence Superior Court. Currently, this
attorney has been working on both warrants and remaining drug court cases. A
previous amendment submitted in March increased the FTE authorization from
92.0 to 93.0 FTE to reflect an additional attorney FTE for the Adult Drug Court.
The FTE increase to 94.0 will allow the transfer of the current position to the Adult
Drug Court and continuation of warrant presentments with a full time attorney.

ARTICLE 10, RELATING TO MAKING REVISED APPROPRIATIONS IN SUPPORT
OF FY 2012

SECTION 1, REVISED APPROPRIATIONS IN SUPPORT OF FY 2012



Page 17

May 18, 2012

Department of Administration

Decrease General Revenues — Budgeting, Page 170, Line 23, by $74.802 from
$2.363.543 to $2.288.741. This decrease reflects the transfer of general revenue
funding from the Department of Administration to the Department of Revenue for a
staff member assigned to the East Providence Budget Commission.

Decrease General Revenues — Human Resources, Page 170, Line 34, by $115,731
from $8,702,014 to $8,586,283. This decrease consists of the following: a) the
transfer of $70,000 from FY 2012 to FY 2013 for the audit of the state’s medical
and pharmacy plans with United Health, which could not be completed in FY 2012
due to extenuating circumstances and is now expected to be completed in FY 2013;
and b) the transfer of $45,731 to the Department of Revenue for a staff member
assigned to the receivership staff in Central Falls.

Decrease General Revenues — Facilities Management, Page 171. Line 9. by
$350,000 from $31.835.832 to $31.485.832.  This decrease reflects the
department’s revised projected costs for utilities based on its FY 2012 third quarter
report, allowing for a reduction of $350,000 to the Governor’s FY 2012 revised
recommendation.

Increase Federal Funds — Information Technology, Page 171, Line 27. by $83.227
from $5.715,710 to $5.798.937. This amount finances the Department of Human
Services’ client system desktop support services provided by the Department of
Administration’s Division of Information Technology.

Increase Federal Funds — Planning, Page 172, Line 5, by $62.563 from $10,919,540
to $10.982,103. This amount underwrites the personal services costs of two staff
FTE positions within the Division of Planning, pursuant to a new grant award from
the US Department of Housing and Urban Development for a Sustainable
Communities Regional Planning Cooperative Project, which encompasses land use,
housing, integrated housing, transportation, and economic and workforce
development.

Decrease RICAP - Statehouse Renovations, Page 173, Line 4, by $1,490,000 from
$2.,154,704 to $664,704. This reduction for the RICAP-funded Statehouse
Renovations project reflects a revised timeline for the central HVAC project. The
current plan is to begin architectural and engineering work in FY 2013 with
construction beginning in FY 2014.

Decrease RICAP — Cranston Street Armory, Page 173, Line 5, by $400.000 from
$620.863 to $220.863. This reduction for the RICAP-funded Cranston Street

Armory project reflects the correction of funding requested for a payable from prior
years.



Page 18

May 18,2012

Decrease RICAP — Zambarano Building Rehabilitation, Page 173, Line 7, by
$750.000 from $1.070.484 to $320.484. This reduction for the RICAP-funded
Zambarano Building Rehabilitation project reflects revised funding requirements
due to the delay of one of the major projects. Facilities is working with DEM on its
proposal to address deficiencies at the waste water treatment plant which will
determine the amount of funding required and timing for plant upgrades.

Decrease RICAP — Fire Code Compliance State Buildings, Page 173, Line 13, by
$300,000, from $650.000 to $350.000. This reduction for the RICAP-funded Fire
Code Compliance State Buildings project reflects the transfer of funding to the
Washington County Government Center project. Of the renovations near
completion at the WCG Center, this account is funding $600,000 for the fire code
related work. -

Decrease RICAP — Pastore Center Utilities Upgrade, Page 173, Line 16, by
$300.000, from $1.330,509 to $1.030,509. This reduction for the RICAP-funded
Pastore Center Utilities Upgrade project reflects revised funding requirements. The
plans for the Medium Moran feeder, the major portion of this project, are under
review in Building Code. Once complete, it will go out to bid to begin in FY 2013.

Decrease RICAP — Environmental Compliance, Page 173, Line 18, by $100.000,
from $300,000 to $200,000. This reduction for the RICAP-funded Environmental
Compliance project reflects the Department’s recognition that $100,000 is not
needed this year and not needed in outer years due to the funding recommended.
This project addresses ongoing remediation issues as required by DEM.

Increase RICAP - Washington County Government Center, Page 173, Line 21, by
$300.000, from $1.846.233 to $2.146,233. This increase for the RICAP-funded
Washington County Government Center project reflects the transfer of funding
from the State Fire Code project. Of the major renovations near completion, the
State Fire Code project is funding $600,000 for the fire code related work.

Decrease RICAP — Chapin Health Laboratory, Page 173, Line 25, by $375.000,
from $500.000 to $125,000. This decrease for the RICAP-funded Chapin Health
Laboratory project is comprised of two items. The Department has recognized that
$200,000 is not required this fiscal year based on current plans. In addition, a
transfer of $175,000 is requested to reflect the Health Laboratory Feasibility Study
as a stand alone project.

Decrease RICAP — Building 79 Stabilization, Page 173, Line 28, by $300.000,

from $300.000 to $0. This decrease for the RICAP-funded Building 79

Stabilization project reflects the changed plans in regards to Buildings 79 and 80.
The new plan is to demolish these buildings after the demolition of Buildings A &
D is completed in FY 2013.



Page 19

May 18,

2012

Increase RICAP - Health Laboratory Feasibility Study — General, by inserting on
Page 173. between Lines 33 and 34, “Health Laboratory Feasibility Study”, by
$175.000, from $0 to $175.000. This increase shifts funding in the same amount
from the RICAP-funded project of Chapin Health Laboratory to finance the cost of
a feasibility study that would review and evaluate the structure and operations of
the current laboratory location as well as identify other options for operating
effectiveness and efficiency.

Increase RICAP — Big River Management Area, Page 173, Line 33, by $3.000,
from $262.252 to $265,252. This amount corrects the Governor-recommended
RICAP funding for the Big River Management Area, which was understated by
$3,000 in the Governor’s FY 2012 revised recommendation and reflects the
intended RICAP funding level of $265,252 and not $262,252, as was originally
recommended in the Governor’s FY 2013 Appropriations Bill.

Decrease Debt Service Payments — General Revenues, Page 174, Line 3 by
$613.804, from $141,149,067 to $140,535.263. This general revenue debt service
cost savings reflects an adjustment for fewer jobs created by Fidelity Investments
pursuant to the agreement amongst the Rhode Island Economic Development
Corporation (RI EDC), the State of Rhode Island and FMR Rhode Island, Inc to
provide lease payment credits for jobs created above the base number of 2,500. For
Phase II of the project, Fidelity Investments was under this base amount by 1,134
in the first six months and 1,115 in the second six months. It should be noted that
for each job created that is above the 2,500 base, the State pays $250 in job rent
credits, which are applied toward debt service costs.

Department of Business Regulation

Increase Restricted Receipts — Assessment for Costs of Rate Filing of Workers
Compensation, Page 175, Line 7 by $15,000 from $1.272.260 to $1.287.260. The
Governor recommends that the increased costs of provider financial services be
appropriated. Current balances from direct writings of workers’ compensation
insurance are available to cover these costs of personnel to review rate filings.

Department of Labor and Training

Increase Federal Funds — Workforce Developments Services, Page 176, Line 4 by
$191.113 from $28.448.885 to $28.639.998. Federal funds have been made
available subsequent to the Governor’s budget recommendation through the
Workforce Investment Act for the purposes of training jobseekers and creatmg a
viable workforce to decrease unemployment levels.

Decrease General Revenues - Income Support, Page 176, Line 16, by $192.281,
from $4.245.502 to $4.053.221. The reduction reflects the removal of 90% of the
Department of Labor and Training’s projected surplus of $213,646 for the Police
and Firefighter Relief Funds, per the Department’s FY 2012 third quarter report.




Page 20

May 18,2012

Because the projection was based on expenses through the third quarter and
additional costs above projections could be incurred, removal of the full projected
surplus is not recommended.

Increase Federal Funds — Stimulus — Ul — Income Support, Page 176, Line 19, by
$11.150,000 from $160.413.679 to $171.563.679. The extension of Emergency
Unemployment Compensation federal funding will allow payment of additional
Unemployment Insurance benefits through the end of FY 2012.

Increase Employment Security Funds — Income Support, Page 176, Line 24, by
$24.455,527, from $414,111,.300 to $438.566,827. The additional Employment
Security Funds reflect the extension of Unemployment Insurance benefits that will
be made available in FY 2012 due to an extension of funding.

Department of Revenue

Decrease General Revenue, Office of Revenue Analysis, Page 177, Line 6 in the
amount of $58.022 from $427,198 to $369,176,. Personnel costs have decreased by
$28,022, due to a vacancy not expected to be filled until FY 2013, and a decrease
of $30,000 in Contract Services due to a tax model that will not be updated this
fiscal year.

Offsetting adjustments — Increase General Revenue, Municipal Finance, Page 177,
Line 14 by $2.636.932 from $2.585,366 to $5.222.298. Decrease General
Revenue, State Aid, Page 178, line 2 by $2.636,932 from $57,106.085 to
$54.469.153. The Governor recommends these offsetting adjustments to more
accurately reflect the funding of the Central Falls Pension Stabilization Payment as
a grant and not as a state aid payment.

Increase General Revenue, Municipal Finance, Page 177, Line 14 by $729.471
from $5.222.298 to $5.951,769. Legal costs for Central Fall’s Receivership have
increased by $554,515 due to the inability of the Central Fall’s School Department
to make its expected contribution, combined with increased overall legal costs from
the ongoing receivership. Personnel costs for Central Falls have increased by
$45,730 due to a portion of an employee’s salary from the Department of
Administration’s Human Resource Division being charged to the receivership.
Personnel costs have increased by $128,485 due to a portion of two employee’s
salaries, one from the Department of Administration’s Budget Office and one from
the Registry of Motor Vehicle in the Department of Revenue, being charged to the
East Providence Budget Commission expenses. There is $740 in related operating
costs associated with East Providence.

Decrease General Revenue, Registry of Motor Vehicles, Page 177, Line 27 in the

amount of $287.727 to from $18.339.757 to $18.052.030,. Personnel costs have

decreased by $287,727, including $53,683 due to a portion of an employee’s salary
from the Registry of Motor Vehicles being charged to the East Providence Budget



Page 21

May 18, 2012

Commission expenses. Additional savings have occurred due to decreases in
overtime expense and higher turnover than expected.

Redirect Federal Funds — Registry of Motor Vehicles, Page 177, Line 28 in the
amount of $312.872 within the Registry of Motor Vehicles,. This represents a
zero-sum technical adjustment to move financing into the appropriate federal funds
line sequence (account) within this program. As such, there is no change to the line
item total.

General Treasurer

Increase Restricted Receipts — Crime Victim’s Compensation Program, Page 179,
Line 27 by $25.000 from $1.152.549 to $1,177.549. This amendment creates a
new account to receipt any subrogations or refunds that may come back to the
program, and also allows for expenditure of these funds for crime victim
compensation. The separation of these funds from the existing restricted receipt
account will allow for better tracking for reporting to the federal government.

Department of Children, Youth & Families

Increase General Revenue — Central Management — Office of the Director, Page
181, Line 5 by $200,000 from $808.261 to $1.008.261. This increase reflects costs
associated with document imaging and reproduction services provided by War
Room Document Solutions in connection with a lawsuit in which the department is
a defendant.

Increase General Revenue — Children’s Mental Health — Children’s Behavioral
Health program, Page 181, Line 17 by $128.600 from $9.421.112 to $9.549.712.
This increase in general revenue is related to three private grants that have
corresponding receipt accounts and which have been included in estimated
collections under the departmental receipts category. Of this increase, $20,000 is
for the Olmstead grant, which is an initiative to review the progress in the reduction
of institutional care, expansion of access to community based services for
individuals and families, and assist individuals in returning to their home
communities. The System of Care Rhode Island Foundation grant is for $98,600
and will assist in funding network enhancements. The Foundation Strategic
Communications grant for $10,000 will aid in the implementation of measures that
will increase the quality and effectiveness of communications within the System of
Care.

Increase Federal Funds — Educational Services — Children’s Behavioral Health
program, Page 181, Line 17 by $6.000 from $1.600,378 to $1.606,378.  This
increase of $6,000 represents the expansion of the Smart Schools grant, which is
used for professional development trainings in participating Rhode Island schools
(including the training school).




Page 22

May 18, 2012

Increase Federal Funds — RITS Education Program — Juvenile Correctional
Services program, Page 182, Line 8 by $28.720 from $104.658 to $133.378. This
increase reflects additional federal funding for the Byme Grant and will be used to
provide vocational training to adjudicated youth.

Increase General Revenue — Family Services — Child Welfare program, Page 182,
Line 21 by $47,500 from $13.320.531 to $13.368.031. This increase in general
revenue is related to a private grant that has a corresponding receipt account and
has been included in estimated collections under the departmental receipts
category. The Child Welfare Initiative- Casey Family Programs will be used to
improve the well-being of children in foster care by assisting in the development of
service supports.

Increase Federal Funds-Stimulus — Child Welfare program, Page 182, after Line 32
by $1.964 from $37.500 to $39.464. This increase reflects the utilization of the
remaining funds established for Title IV-E Guardianship Assistance through the
ARRA Medicaid FMAP enhancement. A previous amendment requested on March
12 added the Federal Funds-Stimulus line with an appropriation of $37,500.

Decrease RICAP - Fire Code Upgrades- Child Welfare program. Page 183, Line 4
by $500.000 from $1.000.000 to $500,000. This decrease reflects the shift of
$500,000 in RICAP funding to FY 2014 in the Capital Improvement Plan.

Increase Federal Funds — Board and Care — Child Welfare program, Page 182, Line
28 by $1.2 million from $23.721,626 to $24,921.626. The $1.2 million (Title XX
funds) is an estimate of the one-time/start-up costs that each of the two networks in
the System of Care will incur during their implementation (administrative costs,
systems, etc.). These funds will be drawn down from the Department of Human
Services’ Title XX grant.

Executive Office of Health and Human Services

Increase Federal Funds — Central Management Program, Page 180, Line 29 by
$52,169. from $7.938.506 to $7.990.675. This increase provides the expenditure
authority for the “Money Follows the Person” (MFP) reinvestment initiative, in
accordance with expenditures as adopted by the May 2012 Caseload Estimating
Conference. Specifically, this financing represents the differential between the
standard Federal Medical Assistance Percentage (FMAP) and the MFP-enhanced
federal match, which is then applied to estimated qualifying MFP expenditures to
obtain the total reinvestment account proceeds. As these funds are ultimately
expended on administrative activities, they are included within the Office’s Central
Management federal line item.




Page 23

May 18,2012

Department of Health

Decrease General Revenues — State Medical Examiner, Page 183, Line 19 by
$300,000 from $2.393,268 to $2.093.268. This amendment reduces the amount
budgeted for payroll costs in the Medical Examiners Office by $300,000. The
Governor’s FY 2012 revised budget added $374,863 for payroll, however, due to
turnover savings associated with positions being vacant longer than originally
anticipated, most of this funding is no longer required in the current year. As of the
22nd pay period, one of the 14.4 FTE positions is still vacant.

Decrease General Revenues — Environmental and Health Services Regulation, Page
183, Line 23. by $300.,000 from $8.834.549 to $8.534.549. This amendment
reduces the amount budgeted for payroll costs in the Facilities Regulation account
the by $300,000. The Budget Office projects a surplus in this account of
approximately $300,000 due to positions being vacant longer than originally
anticipated.

Department of Human Services

Increase Federal Funds — Central Management Program, Page 184, Line 30 by
$90,700 from $5.299.679 to $5.390,379. This increase aligns expenditure authority
for The Emergency Food Assistance Program (TEFAP) with anticipated FY 2012
final payments.

Increase Federal Funds — Individual and Family Support Program, Page 185, Line 6
by $50.000 from $98.696.420 to $98.746,420. This increase aligns expenditure
authority for the Title XX Emergency Shelter program with anticipated FY 2012
final payments. This is the second amendment to the Federal Funds line item since
the Governor’s FY 2012 revised budget was submitted.

Decrease Federal Funds — Veterans’ Affairs Program, Page 185, Line 18 by
$515.000 from $7.083.757 to $6.568.,757. This decrease removes all FY 2012
(federal) financing for the design and construction of a new columbarium at the
Rhode Island Veterans’ Memorial Cemetery. Delays in receiving federal approval
from the U.S. Department of Veterans’ Affairs, State Cemetery Grants Service
(SCGS) will result in the project commencing in FY 2013 rather than FY 2012.

Increase Federal Funds — Health Care Quality, Financing and Purchasing Program,
Page 185. Line 24 by $1.500.000 from $61.974.872 to $63.474.872. This

amendment increases expenditure authority for the federal share of administrative
costs incurred by local education agencies (LEAs) for Medicaid-eligible special
education services. Anticipated FY 2012 final payments total $6.5 million, which
are $1.5 million above both the FY 2012 enacted and recommended revised levels.



Page 24

May 18,2012

Increase Federal Funds- Stimulus — Health Care Quality, Financing and Purchasing
Program, Page 185, Line 25 by $488.630 from $30,956 to $519.586. This increase
provides the appropriation necessary for expenditure of all remaining IDEA Part C
(Early Intervention) funding available to DHS pursuant to ARRA. All financing
will be fully expended prior to the close of FY 2012, thereby exhausting the
ARRA-based grant.

Decrease Managed Care General Revenues — Medical Benefits Program, Page 185,
Line 32 by $12.516.,653 from $281,452,985 to $268.936.332. This decrease aligns
the level of financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with caseloads
as adopted by the May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference.

Decrease Hospitals General Revenues — Medical Benefits Program, Page 185, Line
33 by $8.434.636 from $117.418.252 to $108,983.616. This decrease aligns the
level of financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with caseloads as
adopted by the May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference

Increase Nursing Facilities General Revenues — Medical Benefits Program, Page
185, Line 34 by $905.730 from $163.269,750 to $164.175.480. This increase
aligns the level of financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with
caseloads as adopted by the May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference. Also
included herein is the reversal of a 1.8 percent reduction to nursing facility per
diem reimbursement rates, the general revenue component of which totals $3.1
million. Authorization for this reduction was originally contained in Article 31 of
the Governor’s FY 2013 Appropriations Act, but was removed via a subsequent
budget amendment.

Decrease Home and Community Based Services General Revenues — Medical
Benefits Program, Page 186, Line 1 by $1,582.951 from $36.239.041 to
$34,656,090. This decrease aligns the level of financing within this category of
Medicaid expenditure with caseloads as adopted by the May 2012 Caseload
Estimating Conference. ‘

Decrease Other General Revenues — Medical Benefits Program, Page 186, Line 2
by $356.508 from $43.258.709 to $42.902.201. This decrease aligns the level of
financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with caseloads as adopted
by the May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference.

Decrease Pharmacy General Revenues — Medical Benefits Program, Page 186, Line
3 by $2.141,173 from $50.369,520 to $48.228.347. This decrease aligns the level
of financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with caseloads as
adopted by the May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference.

Decrease Rhody Health General Revenues — Medical Benefits Program, Page 186,
Line 4 by $3.896.582 from $92.003.100 to $88.106.518. This decrease aligns the




Page 25

May 18, 2012

level of financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with caseloads as
adopted by the May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference.

Decrease Managed Care Federal Funds — Medical Benefits Program, Page 186,

Line 7 by $13.483.347 from $320,527,367 to $307,044.020. This decrease aligns
the level of financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with caseloads
as adopted by the May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference.

Decrease Hospitals Federal Funds — Medical Benefits Program, Page 186, Line 8
by $9.262,410 from $121,643.851 to $112,381.441. This decrease aligns the level
of financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with caseloads as
adopted by the May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference.

Increase Nursing Facilities Federal Funds — Medical Benefits Program, Page 186,
Line 9 by $994.270 from $179.230.250 to $180,224.520. This increase aligns the
level of financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with caseloads as
adopted by the May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference. Also included herein is
the reversal of a 1.8 percent reduction to nursing facility per diem reimbursement
rates, the federal component of which totals $3.3 million. Authorization for this
reduction was originally contained in Article 31 of the Governor’s FY 2013
Appropriations Act, but was removed via a subsequent budget amendment.

Decrease Home and Community Based Services Federal Funds — Medical Benefits
Program, Page 186, Line 10 by $2.117.049 from $40,160,959 to $38.043.910. This
decrease aligns the level of financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure
with caseloads as adopted by the May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference.

Decrease Other Federal Funds — Medical Benefits Program, Page 186, Line 11 by
$143.492 from $62,122.296 to $61,978.804. This decrease aligns the level of
financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with caseloads as adopted
by the May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference.

Decrease Pharmacy Federal Funds — Medical Benefits Program, Page 186, Line 12
by $3,750,176 from $2.930,480 to $(819,696). This decrease aligns the level of
financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with caseloads as adopted
by the May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference.

Decrease Rhody Health Federal Funds — Medical Benefits Program, Page 186, Line
13 by $6.703.418 from $100,996.900 to $94.293.482. This decrease aligns the
level of financing within this category of Medicaid expenditure with caseloads as
adopted by the May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference.

Decrease General Revenues — Supplemental Security Income Program, Page 186,

Line 19 by $178,080 from $18.777.600 to $18.599,520. This adjustment aligns the

level of program financing with caseloads as adopted by the May 2012 Caseload
Estimating Conference.



Page 26

May 18,2012

Increase Federal Funds — Rhode Island Works Program. Page 186, Line 25 by
$239.963 from $78.226.262 to $78,466.225. This increase aligns the level of
financing within this program of cash assistance with caseloads as adopted by the
May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference.

Decrease General Public Assistance General Revenues — State Funded Programs,
Page 186, Line 29 by $7.954 from $2.915.669 to $2.907.715. This decrease aligns
the level of financing within this program of cash assistance with caseloads as
adopted by the May 2012 Caseload Estimating Conference. There are two
components to this adjustment: (1) an upward revision of $75,469 within the
standard GPA general revenue account; and (2) a downward revision of $83,423
within the GPA Medical “CNOM” account relative to the original recommended
level.

Decrease Federal Funds — State Funded Programs, Page 186, Line 32 by $91,577
from $298.830.353 to $298,738,776. This decrease aligns the level of financing
within the GPA Medical “CNOM” program with caseloads as adopted by the May
2012 Caseload Estimating Conference.

Increase General Revenues — Elderly Affairs Program, Page 187, Line 2 by
$388.540 from $9.212.302 to $9.600,842. This increase accommodates the general
revenue share of a deficit in the DEA Home and Community Care Medicaid
Waiver program that was identified in the Department’s third quarter report. This
amendment is necessary due to a significant and unanticipated increase in the
demand for these services witnessed during the third quarter of FY 2012.

Increase Federal Funds — Elderly Affairs Program, Page 187, Line 6 by $635.477
from $19.438.796 to $20,074,273. This increase aligns expenditure authority for
several programs administered by the Division of Elderly Affairs with anticipated
FY 2012 final payments. These programs are as follows: (1) Disease Prevention,
increase of $38,317; (2) The Senior Medicare Patrol (SMP) program, increase of
$19,591; (3) The National Family Caregiver Support Program (NFCSP), increase
of $85,000, and (4) Aging and Disability Resource Centers (ADRCs)- Evidence
Based Care Decisions and “The Point”, $70,000. Also included herein is additional
financing of $422,569, which accommodates the federal share of a deficit in the
DEA Home and Community Care Medicaid Waiver program that was identified in
the Department’s third quarter report. This is the second amendment to the Federal
Funds line item since the Governor’s FY 2012 revised budget was submitted.

Department of Behavioral Healthcare, Developmental Disabilities, and
Hospitals

Decrease RICAP - Medical Center Rehabilitation — Hospital and Community
System Support program, Page 187. Line 21 by $500.000 from $1.966.466 to




Page 27

May 18, 2012

$1.466.,466. This reduction in Rhode Island Capital Plan funds represents lower
expenditures than anticipated in the original capital plan for the current fiscal year.

Decrease RICAP - Community Facilities Fire Code - Hospital and Community
System Support program, Page 187, Line 22 by $375.000 from $1.265,388 to
$890.388. This reduction in Rhode Island Capital Plan funds represents lower
expenditures than anticipated in the original capital plan for the current fiscal year.

Decrease RICAP - MR Community Facilities/Access to Independence — Services
for Developmentally Disabled program, Page 187, Line 33 by $100,000 from
$1.000,000 to $900.000. This reduction in Rhode Island Capital Plan funds
represents lower expenditures than anticipated in the original capital plan for the
current fiscal year. '

Decrease  RICAP - Regional Center Repair/Rehabilitation — Services for
Developmentally Disabled program, Page 187, Line 32 by $100,000 from $795.932
to $695.932. This reduction in Rhode Island Capital Plan funds represents lower
expenditures than anticipated in the original capital plan for the current fiscal year.

Increase Mental Health Community Facilities Repair — Behavioral Healthcare
Services program, Page 188, Line 11 by $120,000 from $416.888 to $536.888.
This increase represents higher expenditures than anticipated in the original capital
plan for the current fiscal year.

Decrease RICAP - Substance Abuse Asset Protection — Behavioral Healthcare
Services program, Page 188, Line 14 by $120,000 from $300,000 to $180.000.
This reduction in Rhode Island Capital Plan funds represents lower expenditures
than anticipated in the original capital plan for the current fiscal year.

Decrease RICAP - Zambarano Buildings and Utilities — Hospital and Community
Rehabilitative Services program, Page 188, Line 23 by $133.000 from $277.516 to
$144.516. This reduction in Rhode Island Capital Plan funds represents lower
expenditures than anticipated in the original capital plan for the current fiscal year.

Decrease RICAP - Eleanor Slater HVAC/Elevators — Hospital and Community
Rehabilitative Services program, Page 188, Line 25 by $500,000 from $500,000 to
$0. This decrease eliminates funding for this project in the current year. These
funds were inadvertently allocated for this project; it was originally intended that
these funds be used for the BHDDH Administrative Building project.

Increase RICAP - BHDDH Administrative Building - Hospital and Community
Rehabilitative Services program, Page 188, Line 27 by $100,000 from $0 to
$100.000. This increase provides $100,000 for the BHDDH Administrative
Building project. A total of $500,000 was originally allocated for this project, but
it was inadvertently budgeted in Eleanor Slater HV AC/Elevators project account.




Page 28

May 18,2012

Decrease Federal Funds — Behavioral Healthcare Services program, Page 188, Line
5 by $9.312.209 from $71.238.875 to $61.926.666. This represents a reduction of
$11.3 million in Health Homes due to a lower rate of penetration than was
originally anticipated, of which $1.3 million is shifted to the Behavioral Health
Medicaid account. There is also an increase of $671,246 in the Access to Recovery
grant.

Increase General Revenue — Services for the Developmentally Disabled program,
Page 187, Line 26 by $973.918 from $98.501.962 to $99.475.880. This increase is
the result of overtime savings not being fully achieved due to delays in the hiring of
new staff and vacating groups homes and is based on the department’s projections
in their third quarter report.

Department of Elementary and Secondary Education

Increase Federal Funds — Administration of the Comprehensive Education Strategy
Program, Page 189, Line 24 by $110,098 from $190.800.051 to $190.910.149.
This amendment adjusts the Governor’s FY 2012 supplemental recommendation to
include both unspent funds from FY 2011 based on further review by the
Department of Elementary and Secondary Education, subsequent to submission of
the Governor’s budget and based on projected third quarter expenditures. This is
the second amendment to the Federal Funds line since the Governor’s FY 2012
revised budget was submitted. This amendment provides additional funds for the
following grants: Vocational Education Technical Preparation Education ($12,500),
Special Milk Program ($3,115), and Nutrition Program ($94,483).

Decrease Federal Funds — Stimulus - Administration of the Comprehensive
Education Strategy, Page 189. Line 25 by $1.740.036 from $25.949.421 to
$24.209.385. This amendment adjusts the Governor’s FY 2012 supplemental
recommendation by decreasing the Race to the Top — Early Childhood Challenge
fund based on delays in hiring and in purchasing. It is recommended that the
majority of this federal funding be shifted to FY 2013. This is the second
amendment to the Federal Funds Stimulus line since the Governor’s FY 2012
revised budget was submitted.

Increase RICAP - Newport Career and Technical — Administration of the
Comprehensive Education Strategy Program, Page 190, Line 4 by $400 from
$942.962 to $943.362. This amendment adjusts the Governor’s FY 2012
supplemental recommendation to match the transfer agreement between the City of
Newport and the State of Rhode Island for the city to take ownership of the facility
housing the Career and Technical Center.

Increase RICAP - East Providence Career and Technical — Administration of the
Comprehensive Education Strategy Program, Page 190, Line 7 by $400 from
$847.834 to $848,234. This amendment adjusts the Governor’s FY 2012
supplemental recommendation to match the transfer agreement between the City of




Page 29

May 18,2012

East Providence and the State of Rhode Island for the city to take ownership of the
facility housing the Career and Technical Center.

Increase Federal Funds — Stimulus — Davies Career and Technical School, Page
190, Line 15 by $130,000 from $1,061.057 to $1.191.057. This amendment adjusts
the Governor’s FY 2012 supplemental recommendation to include unspent federal
State Fiscal Stabilization Funds from FY 2011 in order for Davies to utilize all
remaining funds.

Increase RICAP - Davies HVAC Project — Davies Career and Technical School,
Page 190, Line 21 by $7.436 from $418.225 to $425,661. This increase reflects
overspending in FY 2012 by $7,436 for the Davies HVAC project. As a result, the
like amount is reduced in FY 2013 to stay consistent with total funding under the
Capital Improvement Plan.

Decrease General Revenues — Housing Aid Program, Page 191, Line 23 by
$127.688 from $69,776,010 to $69,648.322. This amendment adjusts for the final
aid number to the School Housing Aid Program based on the interest earning and
unspent bond proceeds applied to the April debt service. Housing aid is paid on the
net amount and as a result $85,308 in savings related to Providence and $42,380 in
savings related to Portsmouth was achieved.

Public Higher Education

Increase Restricted Receipts — CCRI, Page 193, Line 33 by $7.083 from $810.264
to $817.347. This amendment adjusts for the actual retirement contribution for the
two employees of the Workforce Development Initiative as approved by the
executive director of the Governor’s Workforce Board.

Decrease Federal Funds-Stabilization Funds — Fire Safety (URI), Page 192, Line 11
by $11.057.821 from $18,250,503 to $7,192.682. This amendment adjusts federal
Stimulus funds based on updated fund balances to properly program only available
Stimulus Stabilization Funds for FY 2012.

Increase Other Funds for University and College Funds — URI, Page 192, Line 14
by $11,057.821 from $579,500,764 to $590,558.585. This amendment adjusts for
other federal funds to be programmed with other sponsored research funds and not
within the federal Stabilization Stimulus program for FY 2012.

Increase Federal Funds-Stabilization Funds — Fire Safety (RIC), Page 193. Line §

by $62.605 from $6.966.499 to $7.029.104. This amendment adjusts for updated
federal stimulus fund balances to properly program funding for FY 2012.




Page 30

May 18,2012

Corrections

Increase Federal Funds — Institutional Corrections, Page 196, Line 31 by $16,705
from $2.018,631 to $2.035.336. This amendment reflects increased funding for the
National Crime Histories Improvement project.

Increase Restricted Receipts — Institutional Corrections, Page 196, Line 34 by
$40.309 from $28.894 to $69.203. This amendment reflects increased fund
availability for the Drug Market Intervention program.

Decrease RICAP - ISC Exterior Envelope and HVAC, Page 197, Line 9 by
$1.400,000 from $1.400,000 to $0. This amendment reflects revised expenditure
scheduling for this RICAP funded capital project. The reduction reflects delays in
the construction portion of the project to FY 2014.

Decrease RICAP - Minimum Security Kitchen Expansion, Page 197, Line 10 by
$215.607 from $325,000 to $109,393. This amendment reflects revised expenditure
scheduling for this RICAP funded capital project. The reduction reflects delays in
the construction portion of the project to FY 2014.

Decrease RICAP - Medium Infrastructure, Page 197, Line 11 by $1,000,000 from
$1,000,000 to $0. This amendment reflects revised expenditure scheduling for this
RICAP funded capital project. The reduction reflects delays in the construction
portion of the project to FY 2014.

Military Staff

Decrease General Revenue — National Guard, Page 199, Line 1 by $71.,406 from
$1,485.130 to $1.413.724. This amendment reflects revised expenditure estimates
resulting from the third quarter report. They include payroll expenditure reductions
of $27,206 in the Army and Air Guard 25 percent state match accounts and
operating reductions of $44,100 in the Guard 50 percent match account.

Decrease RICAP — Logistics/Maintenance Facilities Fire Code Compliance —
National Guard, Line 199. Line 10 by $50.000 from $50.000 to $0. This
amendment reflects a revised expenditure schedule for this capital project.

Decrease RICAP — FMS #3 Roof — National Guard, Page 199, Line 11 by $5.255
from $15,000 to $9.745. This amendment reflects a revised expenditure amount in
FY 2012 due to project completion.

Decrease General Revenue — Emergency Management, Page 199, Line 17 by

$109.811 from $2.281.742 to $2.271.941. This amendment reflects revised

expenditure estimates resulting from the third quarter report. The reduction reflects
payroll expenditure reductions of $37,588 and overtime and contract services
reductions of $72,223 in the Tropical Storm Irene State Match account.



Page 31

May 18,2012

Increase Federal Funds — Emergency Management, Page 199, Line 18 by $173.871
from $31.189.658 to $31.363,529. The amendment reflects a net adjustment in
various federal EMA grants due to changed expenditure expectations. The change
consists of the following: Transit Security program 2007 (an increase of $187,304),
Citizens Corps Program (an increase of $28,377), Transit Security program 2009
(an increase of $177,327), Emergency Management Performance Grant 2009 (an
increase of $76,209), Emergency operations Centers Grant 2009 (a reduction of
$74,770), Urban Area Non-Profit Security Grant, (a reduction of $39,29),
Metropolitan Medical Response (an increase of $20,010), and FEMA Flood hazard
Mitigation (a decrease of $201,296).

Judiciary

Increase Federal Funds — Supreme Court, Page 197, Line 28 by $14,807 from
$487.111 to $501.918. This amendment recognizes availability of additional
financing in the current year from the Criminal History Improvement grant, and
availability of carry-over funds for the Library Services and Technology grant.

Increase Federal Funds — Superior Court, Page 198, Line 9 by $65.000, from
$100.022 to $165.022. This amendment increases federal funds in the Superior
Court by $65,000 in FY 2012 to reflect an expansion grant award from the Office
of Justice Programs for the Adult Court Discretionary Grant Program.
Enhancement grants are made available to jurisdictions with a fully operational
drug courts to continue efforts to reduce recidivism and substance abuse of non-
violent offenders. Total grant amount for the Judiciary is $199,942, which will be
utilized across fiscal years 2012, 2013 and 2014.

Public Safety

Increase Federal Funds — Central Management, Page 199, Line 28 by $342.880,
from $447.321 to $790.201. This amendment provides financing for a new Active
Shooter grant in the amount of $8,110, and $300,000 in the Forfeitures-Federal
grant, to accommodate late notice of additional financing available to the
department in FY 2012. This line was also amended in the March Amendment
letter.

Increase Federal Funds — State Fire Marshal, Page 200, Line 4, by $49.944 from
$790.651 to $840.595. This amendment adds a new line sequence and $49,944 for
current year expenditures from a new grant awarded from the Emergency
Management Agency to the Fire Marshal for hazardous materials emergency
training efforts. This line was previously amended in the March 12, 2012
amendment letter, to include a new award of $26,000 for Fire Safety Training
initiatives.




Page 32

May 18, 2012

Increase Federal Funds — Municipal Police Training Academy, Page 200 Line 18
by $17.500 from $204.251 to $221,751. This amendment adds $17,500 to the In-
Service Training Byrne Grant to reflect expected departmental expenditures in FY
2012. The Governor’s recommendation was $24,500 — this amendment allows for
total expenditure of $42,000 from the account for FY 2012.

Decrease General Revenues — State Police, Page 200, Line 23 by $625.000 from
$63,440.481 to $62.815.481. This amendment removes overtime financing in the
amount of $500,000 from the Patrol division and by $125,000 in the Detective
division of the State Police Program based on third quarter report results. Overtime
financing in the two divisions totals $2.07 million, of which $826,687 has been
spent by the end of the 22™ pay period.

Increase Federal Funds — State Police, Page 200 line 25 by $48.411 from
$3.342.780 to $3.391.191 This amendment adds $18,411 to the Forensic
Improvement Grant, awarded through the US Department of Justice. The
amendment is required in order to expend the full amount awarded to the State
Police by the June 30, 2012 end date of the grant award. The State Police is
utilizing the grant for forensic training and forensic equipment purchases. The
amendment also adds $30,000 to the 2007 Intelligence/Information Sharing
Initiative grant, to accommodate expenditure of remaining grant award for cross-
agency communication interface development.

Office of the Public Defender

Increase Federal Funds, Page 201, Line 14 from $517.671 by $7.656 to $525.327.
The amendment reflects increased funding for the John R. Justice Incentive Grant,
which is expected to be fully expended in the current year.

Department of Environmental Management

Increase General Revenues — Bureau of Natural Resources, Page 201, Line 25 by
$106,530 from $18.588.981 to $18.695.889. This amendment increases general
revenue funding by $106,530 for state costs associated with Tropical Storm Irene.
The total state share of the cost is $285,495 (25%), while the federal share is
$860,053 (75%). The Supplemental budget provided an additional $102,864 in
general revenue department-wide. Some of the savings originally anticipated in
other programs to fund a portion of the Tropical Storm Irene state match have not
been realized.

Increase Federal Funds — Bureau of Natural Resources, Page 201, Line 26 by
$366.908 from $25.481.797 to $25.848,705. This amendment increases federal
funds expenditures by $366,908 to provide appropriations for the Department to
purchase a parcel of land referred to as the “Boy Scouts Property” in Burrillville.
The land will be incorporated into DEM’s Buck Hill Management Area.




Page 33
May 18

, 2012

Decrease RICAP - Galilee Piers Upgrade — Bureau of Natural Resources, Page 202,
Line 3 by $400.,000 from $950.000 to $550,000. This amendment reduces RICAP
funding for the Galilee Piers project by $400,000. Due to construction delays,
$400,000 of the $2.0 million currently budgeted over the FY 2012 to FY 2013
period is expected to be expended in FY 2014.

Decrease RICAP - Newport Piers — Bureau of Natural Resources, Page 202, Line 4
by $250,000 from $250.000 to $0. This amendment reduces RICAP funding for
the Newport Piers project by $250,000. No expenditures are planned for the
remainder of FY 2012, thus RICAP funding for the project should reduced by
$250,000 in the current year.

Decrease RICAP - Blackstone Valley Bike Path — Bureau of Natural Resources,
Page 202, Line 5 by $250.000 from $746,000 to $496.000. This amendment
reduces RICAP funding for the Blackstone Valley Bike Path project by $250,000.
Based on expenditures planned for the remainder of FY 2012, RICAP funding for
the project should be reduced by $250,000 in the current year.

Increase Federal Funds — Bureau of Environmental Protection, Page 202. Line 11
by $330,000 from $13.037,167 to $13,.367.167. This amendment increases federal
funds expenditures by $330,000, including $160,000 for a DEM Brownfields grants
to the Town of Richmond and the Town of Coventry and $170,000 for the
Underground Storage Tank Prevention, Detection and Compliance Program. This
is the second amendment to the Federal Funds line item since the Governor’s FY
2012 revised budget was submitted.

Coastal Resources Management Council

Decrease RICAP — South Coast Restoration Project, Page 202, Line 32 by $62.782
from $729.100 to $666.318. The amendment reflects the final bid award for the
Charlestown Breachway Dredging portion of the South Coast Restoration Project.

Department of Transportation

Redirect Federal Funds — Central Management, Federal Funds, in the amount of
$400.000 within Central Management, Page 203, line 2. This represents a zero-
sum technical adjustment to move financing into the appropriate federal funds line
sequence (account) within this program. As such, there is no change to the line
item total.

Decrease RICAP — Salt Storage Facilities — Infrastructure Maintenance, Page 204,
Line 2 by $200,000 from $1,585.937 to $1.385.937. This amendment decreases
other funds by $200,000 to reflect the expected expenditures on salt storage
facilities for this fiscal year.




!
|
“

Nd Lzl 200 Jebpng pue|s| apoyy Jo SelS TL0zZ/8LIS
- sejjjwed g INOA ‘Ualp[iy) jo Juswpedsq
69128 6912 JusLSAUISY 4/
- S9IIAIDS UBLUN puP Y)[edl JO 931JJO dARNOBXT
000's¢e 000'sZ spunjoy pue uojebolqng s,WRoIA SwLD
Ainseal]
- [z28'Z1€] (ssouanbes aulj ussmyaq Jojsuel)) Jueic) Jj [esy - SejoIyaA 1010 jo Aisiboy
(£22'182) (L22'182) sojojtja J0jo)l Jo Aljsiboy
6Z2'621 gzz'62l uojsspwIog 3eBpng souapinoid Jsed - soueuld [edioiunyy
9¥2'009 9¥2'009 diysianie00y sjfed [esue) - edueul jedjoiuny
2£6'9£9'C 7£6'989'C Juslifed uojsusd - diysionaoey sjjed [esus) - souelld fedjoiunyy
(2e6'9£9'T) (zes'9€9'2) JuswiAed UoezZjiqe]s sjjed [elued - piy 8}BiS
(zzo'ss) (z2z0'8S) SOOIMIBS JOBIUOD PSINPaY PUE I18A0UIN| 8SBBIOU| - SISAIBUY dnusAsy JO 820
anuaAsy Jo juswipedaq
125'609'Ge 125'55¥'vZ 000'051°L} uoisuaixg Jueln poddng awoou|
(182'z61) (182'z6l) uogonpay pund jeljsy se)ybysii pue soljod poddng stoou;
€LL'L6l eLL'L6l spund [eJepa [eUOHIPPY SIS JuaWdO[eAsq BIOPIOM
Bujuiel] pue ioqe’ jo Juswipiedsqg
000'GL 000Gt uonesuadion SINIONM-S}S0) JUsWSSassy Bulfi4 ajey uopeinbey soueinsuf
- uoneinBay ssauisng jo jusuipiedag
(r08'c19) (r08'c19) (swiejo femoe Uo paseq) 8oIAIDS 1qaq SHpaiD Juay qor Ajjepid
000'G.L 000'G.1 Apmis Aujiqises Aiojeioqe yjresH - dvoly
000'¢ 000'¢ uogoaLIod Bulpund 4y iy - eey juswebeusyy jeny big
(000'00¢) (000‘00¢) uonezjige)s 6/ Buipiing - dv'old
(000's.¢€) (000's.€) AiojeioqeT yyjesH uidey - dv'oly
000'00€ 000°00¢ 18}UBD JuBlUIBA0D AJUNOD UOIBUIYSEM - JYDIY
(000'00L) (000'001) eouUBldLLI0D [BJUBWILIONAUT - JY DI
(000'00¢} (000'00€) ape.bdn sepin 18)Uus) 8101SBd - YDl
(000'00¢) {0oo‘o0g) sBuipling eje}g soueljdiio) 8po) alld - YO
(000'052) (000'052) uoneljiqeysy Buipjing ouriequIeZ - 4D
(000'00%) (000'00%) Aroutry 398 uojsueId - dvoid
(000'061'1) (000'06%°1) , suoleAOUSY 8SNOYeIB]S - JY DI
£95°29 £95'29 Juswaalby dooy - Butuueld jeuoibsy sspiuntiwo) sjqeuielsng dnH SN
L22'c8 122'¢c8 yoddng dopiseq wejsAg juslo SHA
(000'05€) (000'05¢) sBuineg Js00 safiiin - wbpy saiyjioed
(res'sy) (Lel'sy) (diysionievay sife [egus)) Jejsuel| 9o1nosey jejusiuyedspioil - HH
(000'04) (000'02) (supny suejd Aoeuleld pue [BOIpSJN S,8}B)S) S80IAISS JoRNUOD - HH
(zog'vL) (zog'v.) (diystonieosy o3) sojsuel] sainosey [ejuswipedspiojul - 8040 1ebpng
uojjesysjuiwpy jo Juawpedaqg
sjuswipuaiuy Aep
Lb6'ElE'9 Yy Lop ZSE0EL') £80°0ELY 890°9p Sjusuipusuly yoep
¥15°660°0L1'8 £89°10£06°L §92'v80°L22 6VE°8Y6'598'2 L12°19.'221'e (uonepusiutiodsy |BUIBLIO S,A09) pusiiliodsy ZL0Z Ad [epusiiajddng
jejof spund spdieoey spund anusAay way|puawpedag

Y30 pajoLsay Jesapad fessuan

(£2£.-H-ZL) 1epuswisjddng ZL0Z A 0} Spuswpuawy Aeyy ‘0L aJ21UY S,Jo0UIdA0D jo Aiewiung




i
|
i
!
i
i
I
i
|
i

80140 186png puels| spoyy Jo sjels Z2Loc/gL/s

Nd 2L
(oe0'0vL'L) (oco'ovL'L) abuajieys bujuiea Aues doy oy) o} 8oy - SFOY - [eieped
ey’ gev'L Josloid DYAH - soineq - 4ol
00¥ oov [BO1UYOB ] pue J98le) BOUBPINDIH JSeT - STOV - JVOIH
0ot olo} 4 [eojuyos} pue Jgeled Hodmep - SFOV - 41
£8¥'v6 €8Y'v6 weibold uontinN - SOV - [eropad
Sll'e GlLi'e weiBoid iy 100Yyog [etoads - STV - [elope
000'0¢l 000'0€l Spun4 uonezijiqe}s SninWis - seireq - [elepe
(889'121) (gg9'Lel) sBuines ply BuisnoH - enusAsy [eseues
005zl 0052l uojeonp3 "daid [eoluLos ] uoyesnps [eUOEIOA - STOVY - [elopad
- uopeanpg Aiepuosag pue Aiejuawalg jo Juswpedag
816'€.6 816'cL6 sLIBAQ HST pue SYTOIY
(5Lz'80€'L L) (512'80€"11) SO Y}eaH
opeT'LLY ove'LL9 Alenroosy 0} $5800y
09/'vee'L 092'v2e’)L ISP YRl [BJUSH
(000'00%) (000'00%) (FSOH) suopenousy sBuipjing ulwpy HGaHd
(000'c€)) (000'cg)) (eSOH) sBuipjing ourleqez
(000'02)) (000'021) (dL3SSY) Uoiod)0ld jossy asnqy soueisang
000'0Z} 000’0zl (LHW) seday safiioeo Aunwiwod yjjesH [ejusiy
(000'004) (000'001) (cqq) uoneqeyayuaday Jojusy jeuoibay
(000'001) (000'004) (1aq) yuswdoranaq [egusepisay Qa/HN
(000's2€) (000's2€) (300D3¥14) epodali4 saiijioe Aunuwion
(000'009) (000'009) (2W4) uoiejijiqeyay Jspus) [eolpapy
- sjejidsoy] pue ‘sepijiqesiq jepusuidofars ‘aiedyjjeat [eiojAeyag Jo Juauwipiedaqg
80L'L18 695'cey 0vS'88¢e (D) lepioys Janiepm pledipay v3a
000'00¥'9 6LL'6ve'e 188°050°¢ uolionpay ajey Ajijioe Buisiny jusatad g Jo uoyelojsay
(8y9'L¢£) 98e'syl (veo‘agt) soueysissy yseo -030 Aeyy
(56e'888'89) (lwLv18'LE) (vG9'cL0°1€) soue)sissy jeolpei -030 Ae
000°005'L 000'005'L asealou| dey [eiepe- -UoleAsIuiLPY YN uoleonpd jereds y37
(000'618) (000'51S) (€102 Ad 01 JIYS) ueld Juswanoiduij jejided Aiejewia) -sJiejly SUBISIBA JO UOISING
0£9'88Y 0£9'88Y Auoyiny sunypuadx3 fenpisey -(uojusnieiul Aleg) O ped y3di -vEyY
806'Cle 806'ClT sasealou] dey |eispa- snoLeA -y AlsplF Jo UOISIAIG
000'0S 000'0S asea.louf den [eiepas- -weiboid Jojeys Aousbisuig
00.'06 00.'06 aseaiou] den jeiapo -(4y431) weiboid aouejsissy poo- Aousbiowzg ay |
- S990jAIBS UBWINH jo jusiuyiedaq
(000'00¢) - - 0 (000'00€) podsy 4t pig - SBUIABS Jerouin] YSHT
(000'00¢) - - 0 (000'00€) poday] 4 pig - sBuIABS J9A0UIN] JoUNLIEXT [BDIPSI
- y3jeaH jo yuawpedaqg
000°'002°1L 000°002T°T SYOMIBN 818D JO WaISAS jo uoneusLiaidulf -XX ojill
000°002 000'002 uoneledsaid uonebiry
(000'008) (000°008) (aueap piiyo) sepesbdn apooail
0zL'se 0ZL8T JuBIS BUIAg
00S'.¥ 00S'L¥ swieiboid Al AeseD -oAieRIul a1BliaM PIIYD
000°0L 000'0L suoneounwIwios) oibajes)S uoHePUNOL PUBIS| 8POYY B8leD) JO WBISAS
000°02 000'02 pesisjo
009'86 009'86 U0}BPUNOH PUB|S| 8POYY| BIB7) JO LUBISAS
$96'L 7961 ouejSISSY diysuelpiens) 3-Af ofit
0009 0009 S/00Y2S LBLS
jeroq spun- spdieosy spun- anuaAsy wayjpuawpedaqg
2410 pajoLysay Jeiapag Jeirauan

(€z2€.-H-Z}) [epuawiaddng ZL0Z Ad O} spuawipuawy Aeyy ‘0L 9Jo1UY S,J0UIBA0D jo Alewiwing




WNd 2¥2L 2040 10Bpng pue|s| apoyy o sjels 2L0Z/81/5

- juswabeuejy [ejusuuciIAug Jo Juswipiedag

959°, 959'L juelg) aAjjusoU] 8olsnr Yy uyor

- Jepusyaq aifqnd o4} jo 9310

000'651 000'sGl jo8foid SiHD Buisusdr] AWG - SNINWAS - (eloped
000'00¢ 000'00€ [Blape S8Imi8Lio - 82104 18)S - [eiepa-
oLL'8 oLL'8 eI 18j00US BAOY - 80If0d 9)e)S - [elopad
088'ZvE 088'2vE jeLowayy awiAg piempg snnwiis - Jusiiabeueyy [eiuss) - [eispa
000'0€ 000'0¢ anpenu] Buleys uopenoju/eousbifjell] L00Z - 99ijod 8je)S - [eiepad
Liy'gl L1¥'8l JuBIg) JuswaAoidu OISUBIOL - 8Ij0d 91B)S - [elopa
(000'529) (000'529) 8WIIBAQ - 80I[0d 8]R]S ~ 8NUBASY [BloUsD
00G'/1 00S'Z1 Jueio Bujurel] aolnesU| - JUBIS) 8LAg - eoljod jediojunyy - [eiepo-
i6'6Y 6'6t jurig Buturel) sjeusjepy snopiezeH - 89140 S,leYSIe allH 8je)S - [eiopo

- feges onqnd jo Juspiedaq
(982'102) (982'102) uonebniyy piezer poold YIS

010'02 0i0'0e ssuodsay [eoipayy uejijodoopy
(06Z'8€) (062'8¢€) J4OI4-UON ISV
(02L'v1) (022'vL) 6002 Jueid 004

802'9L 602'9. 6002 OdNT
1ze'LlL 1ze'11) 6002 Wweiboid [junoeg ysuel|
1/£'8T L1£'82 weiboiq dioD suszpio
¥0g'L81 ¥0€'L81 1002 weibold Aunses ysuel]
(000'0S) (000'08) ooueldLIOD BP0 8l SeLouLYy SosIBoT
(g6Z's) (552's) JOONEHSNS
(L1Z'181) (21Z°181) podsy sepent piy|

- yers Leypp

000'G9 000'59 Joefoid uoisuedxg Hnoy Bniq iINpy dro - HnoY Joliedng- [eiepe-]

108'9 1089 ABojouyos | pue saesjnes Alelqry - Ynos awaidng - jeteps-

000'8 000'8 Juswarosduly KI0jSIH [eunuuy) - HNoY aweldng - [eiepo-

- Aiepoipnpe
(£09'612) (£09'612) usyory AJUNoss WWnuy 4ol
(000'000'}) (000'000'1) aImonnselu Wpsy vy
(0o0'00%'1) (000'00%'1) UOIBAOUBY JaJUBD) BMISS 94BIUI JVDIN

60€'0¥ 80€'0Y uonueriau| yoxIeY Briqg

5091 50.'91 Josfold JusiaAosdif SaLI0)SIH SLILD jeuoleN

- suonsaLIo) jo Juswpedsqg

- B OVAH pue 8poJd all{ JYO1Y 1400

- - uoposjoId J8SSY dvId IHD0

£80°L £€80°/ DIMH - eAgeliuf Juswidojeroq 82I0PLOM- SidI08Y pojoLIsey [HDD

- - Buiuuejd paoueapy Jejued Hy MeN dvoly Ol

G09'79 50929 Al9jes aii{-spund uojezljiqeIS-spun4 [ejepe- Ofy

128°260°'LL 12828011 spun4 18yiQ 18N

N - tojjenousy 18jusd sy suld JY¥ oI 18N
(128'250'11) (128'250'L1) Aoles sil4-spund Uoyezliqe}S-SpunS (eiepe 141

- uopeonpy 18ybiH ongnd

Jejoq spund sydiaoay spun4 anuaAay wajjpuswedaqg
18410 pajoLsay Jetapad Jeiausg

(cze/-H-z L) [epuswiaiddng zL0Z A4 01 Spuawipuawy Ae ‘0L 9]21LIY S,40UIBA0D jo Aiewiwing




WNd L2l

2210 196png puejst spoyy jo ajelg

clLozg/8L/s

620°LLY'PEL'S 190'252°0€6°L 600'206'82Z 881'928'0£8'C G9l'ove'epL'e seunyipusdx3y pepuaiiodsy [e3o]
(zev'zee'Ly) 0v6°2h0'92 z6¢'l8 (vbz'z0Z'68) (oz5‘098'82) ZL0Z A< 03 spuapuawy Aejy S,J0UISA0D - [BJO]
- [000'00¥] (se@ousnbas auj| Usamjaq Josuel}) spuels) yYSIHN - [elepe-
(000'002) (000'002) - - uopoalio) buipund 4yoJy obei0)s Jes - dvy o1y
- uvopepodsuel] jo juswipiedag
(z82'29) (z82'29) 100014 UOHEI0}SOY JSEOD YINOS
- jouno) HEQEWONENE §921Nn0S3Y jejseod
0€5'90} - - - 0£5'90} Jodey Jsepeny pig - sual] wUojS [eordol] - [fBjHoYS yojel 8jejs
000'0.1 - - 0000} - weibold | SN -UoneI0ld ‘AU
000'091 - - 000'091 - Anjuaaon pue puoluyory o} sjuelb Splaijumolg -uofjos)old ‘Aug
(000'052) (000'052) - - - yredeyig AsjieA eu0jsyoB|g - S82IN0SaY BN
(000'052) (000'052) - - - SJold HOdMap - §821n0S8Y BN
(000'00%) (000'00%) - - - sAela@ UoRINISUODAUBLUBINI0IL BpeIbdl) S18ld 88)i|eD - S83IN0SaY ‘JeN
806'99€ - - 806'99¢ - Apedold sjnoog Aog-ueid IBN 8JIPIM dAISUBYBIdWIO) - $80n0S8Y ‘JBN
1e1of spun- [T /EETY spun4 anuanay wajjpuawnedaq
2410 poajoLisey jeiapos Jelsusr)

(€2.-H-Z1) I3uswalddng ZL0Z Ad 0} Spuswipuswy Aey ‘0L d[9ILY S, 10UIdA09 Jo Alewing




Nd 10} 9210 196png pueis| apoyy jo siels ci0c/8L/s

(vge'Lee’L) (z85'086) (zoL'ose) vouejsissy yseo -030 Aew
OO0.0Nm OOO_ONm uejd utmgm\_OgQE\ \E.\Qmo bmngmO -Si1ejly ,SUBIB)BA JO UOISIAIC
- $QOIMIRS UelWNnH JO uththwQ
000'001‘9 000°00€‘L 000°008'¥ aiey Jo wojshs
000292 000292 uoyeredald uopebyry
| - sajjiwe ' YInoA ‘uaipliy9 jo yusuwipiedsqg
000009 000'009 Sjusidoey pleolpsyy -(,81e0 Juaun),) abuelyox3 uoneuwloju] yyesH
052'99 052'99 saojneg [ebaT jeuohippy
1£6'912°CL ¥1.'895'6 151°'8¥9'C SHQ woy sweiboid jusuiesl] pue a1ed AjH 19jsuel]
€L0°L95'S 626'G98'¢ PrLL0L'T $80JAIBS [ejus(] JINPY JO UOHRIOISY -80URISISSY [edIpsyy
689'¥6€ G89'¥6E JUBLLISOAUISY N
(oc1'voc'ze) G00°'lL8€E (s88'6.8'81) (052'g98'¢cL) 80oUBISISSY [2OIPOY -0TF0 Aepy
000'005'} 000'00S°} esealou| de [eiopa -LORRISIUILPY YW uoieonpT [e1oeds v
(866) (g66) 1013904100 BUILUBI IV
- S$99IMIBS UBWINY PUP YI[EDH JO BIIHO BAIINIBXT
000'sZ 000'sz spunjay pue uoneboiqng doAD
- Jdoinsealj jerauas)
0000002 000'000°2 wbisianQ Afedioluniy - soueul4 ledioluniy
anuanay Jo jusuipiedaqg
65¢'86¥' 201 000'S¥S'0F 65£'€56'09 uonenunuoY Juels - poddng awioou|
88} '66¢€'C 881'66€'C Junouy jueio) pejsnipy - sedjales JuswdojeAs( 8010PHOM
A4 ¥12'621 JuatAed [e1opa- JO UOILO [ - pund Joljey S,uaweoljod
Buiuresy pue soqeT jo juswpiedag
000°0S¥ 000'0St (iuswidofanrag 3jH) elten juauny
000°006'¢ 000'006°¢ UOISSILULIOY JuBWIdOjaN8paY G6 L~
7 (000'005'9) (000'005°9) SHQ 0] MIYS Sjueis) JuswiaBeueyy apis puewwsqg
| L06'6L1 106'611 S/ 0T -494Suei] [BjUslLpRdapIBlU] - S801N0SaY ABisuZ JO 80140
| 000'00€ 000'00€ uoljowsg Butpjing Je3uad AavT - dvord
(000°002) (000'002) sied uoles - dvyory
(000'002'2) (000'002'2) uopezijiqels 6/ buipjing - dvory
(o00'09t'1L) (000'09%'1) SuoeAOUSY 8snoYsle]s - JYOld
000'04 000'0Z (supny suejd Aoeulieyd pue [BIIPSJ S,8]8)S) S8IIMISS JoBHUOD ~ HH
616,99 616°299 suolisod 314 Q°G 40 juswiajelsul-ay - S}ipny jo neaing
uoneSIuIWpPY jo jusuipiedaq
spuawipuswy Aep
8zz'z0¢ - £8.1'692 Stv'oge - spuawpualy HOQ j11dy
802°299'92 Z0v'09v'2L (zov'z05'8) 121°8€0'22 180999 SjusLIpUBWY Yyoiey
LS6'VEY'EV6 L £96'616'668°L vLl'vZL'vee G81°ZLZ'165°2 S€0°e51°'692'¢E (uonepuswiwoosy jeuiblQ s,A09) pusliwiodsy gL0Z Ad
jejof spund spdieoay spun4y anuanay wv)auswpedaq

BY0 pajoLysay Jesopo IIEVED)

(€ze/-H-ZL) 1oV suoneudoiddy £L0Z A4 0} Spuslupuauy Aeyy | UOII8S ‘L dJOILY S,JOUIBAOD Jo Alewing



Ad 10}

8010 Jebpng pue|s| apoyy Jo SjelS ¢L0¢/81/G

L¢81'0v.'650'8
vre‘Lie‘68

(000'002)
(000'052)
000001

(000'02)
sLz'zLL

000°G2

(c6£'656'C)
(000'01£'2)
(000'009'2)
(109'02)
(yS9'221)
(ze2'ecl)

98¢'sey

(v60'0L1)
(621'€8€)

L0e'622'L
(9ep'2)
(812)

16¥'e9Z

011'662

6g/'/¢
(516'82)

¥51'695

601118
(1e6'91L2'2))

000'008'9
(pes'e6l)

9¢1'790°'968"L 659'9Z8'S1T LZY'Porv.L9'T
LL1'899°L2 (006°09) $99°2/1°85
{000'002) - -
(o00'052) - -
- - 000'001
(000°04)
(118'96¢)
000'G.
(e6e'656'C)
(o00'01£'2)
(000'009'2)
(109'02)
(p59'2L1)
(ze2'cel)
(¥60'0L1)
(622'e8¢€)
10€'62.'L
{9ep'L)
VIN
000'€62
65G' LY
(¥2.1'895'6)
000'005'9
(veg'esl)

625'58¢'c12'e saunypuadxg papusLILIoddy [810)

60¥'995°c €402 Ad 0} Sjuswpusily Aejy S,10UIBACY - [B}O]

- 8Inpayos josfold pasirsy - Ao | JM PHOM - dYOIH

- souBUejUIE) pajosloid-jled exig AsjjeA eLojsyoeld - JYDIY

- juei sbusjieyn Bujuue|d - S8aIN0Sey [eimeN
juawoabeuepy [ppuswuoIiAUT JO Juswpiedsg

spund jelepa--Hnos brig ynpy
SLz'zLL anusAsy feleusn-unon Bnig Jnpy
Japusga( 21jqnd ay3 JO 9O

118'06¢ Buoueuid 188 Z/) - Atuspedy Bujuiel] 8djjod [ediunyy
Arages aiqnd jo yuswpiedsqg

uojsuedx3g pnon Bnig ynpy - Unoo iouadng - jeiopso
Aeepipnr

usyoly| Alnosg winwnuipy 4ol

asmongseyu) Wnipsyy 4yl

uonBAOUSY J8JUBD 80INBS OXBIU| JYDIY

g vIdl vedvY

JustuAoduwig o} ssesoy

buiwwelbold uoneoyiunay Ajueo
suopoaLIo) jo Juswriedad

08Z'GZy Buipund o SYILOW 9 8J0}Say - SenusAsy [eisuss
Aoy suoneaunwiwossd agnd 1y

A8 82I0PHIOM DJHH - SI0Ie08Y PajoLISeY 150D
SINWAS - SpUnd [eiepa 141
uopesnp3 seybiH d1qnd

abusyieyn Buuiee Alieg doy ayj 0} 8oey - SIOV - [Bi8pe-
josfoid DYAH - seineq - dvold

612 a1epdn snuog [euoibay - ply UORLINPT - 8nUsAsY [Biouss)
161'€9z Bjeq einuLIoS Buipund o} ajepdn - sjje [ejusy) - 8nNUBASY [BIBUSL)
011'662 Bje( BN Buipun 0} sjepdn - piy UOHEONPT - 8NUBASY [BI8USL)
Ggl'le ejeq einiwioH Buipun o} ajepd) - Joyy - anUaAsy [Bleus)

(516'82) Bje( BINULIOS Bupund 0} 8jepdn - S8IAB(T - 8nusAsyY [elouss)

uoneonpg Aiepuooss pue Alejuswis)g Jo yuswiedsq

Buipjing sApesSIUIPY HAAHE, 0} SI01BASIT/OVAH 10| Joues|T, abueyd
sjejidsoy pue ‘sopijiqesiqg jeyusiudojorsq ‘areay)jesy Jedoiaeysg 40 Juswpiedag

¥51'9/2 8SLaIoU] BIBYS-0D) 4D 9Si9n8yY
066'€6€ Jusuysnipy osed g0z -IBjoyS 18AeM pieoIPeW Y3
(£51'8¥9'2) SHHO3F 0} sweiboid juswjesl] pue o1ed AIH Jejsuei]

YOQ@ Woy Jiys sjuelo juswebeueyy apis puewsd
YOQq e 314 0°¢ uiejuielN -dvMWdv3HIT




